

DEBORAH A. DAWSON (0021580)
(Counsel of Record)
STEPHAN P. BABIK (0080165)
JOHN D. FERRERO,
THE STARK COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
110 Central Plaza South
Suite 510
Canton, Ohio 44702
Telephone: (330) 451-7865
Facsimile: (330) 451-7225
Email: dadawson@starkcountyohio.gov
spbabik@starkcountyohio.gov

Counsel for Respondent
Stark County Board of Elections

RAYMOND V. VASVARI, JR. (0055538)
(Counsel of Record)
K. ANN ZIMMERMAN (0059486)
VASVARI & ZIMMERMAN
1301 East Ninth Street
1100 Erieview Tower
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 458-5880
Facsimile: (216) 928-0016
Email:

Counsel for Intervenor Respondent
Thomas M. Bernabei

MIKE DEWINE (0009181)
THE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

SARAH E. PIERCE (0087799)
(Counsel of Record)
ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
NICOLE M. KOPPITCH (0082129)
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street
16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 466-2872
Facsimile: (614) 728-7592
Email: sarah.pierce@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
zachery.keller@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
nicole.koppitch@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent
Ohio Secretary of State Jon Husted

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| A. Given the Undisputed Factual Record, the “Abuse of Direction” Standard Does Not Prevent this Court’s Correction of Respondent Husted’s Erroneous Application of Law. | 2 |
| B. The Election Laws at Issue Do Not Allow for Bernabei’s Substantial Compliance. | 2 |
| C. Respondents’ Interpretation of Ohio’s Residency Requirement is Squarely at Odds with Established Ohio Law. | 3 |
| 1. Acknowledging That Bernabei Was Not a Valid Elector at the Precinct for the Address Listed on his Nominating Petitions, Respondents Asks This Court to Overturn Decades of Settled Precedent to Accommodate His Hasty, Last-Minute Candidacy. | 3 |
| 2. Despite Respondents’ Claims To The Contrary, This Court Has Never Held That Candidates – Or Any Ohioan – Can Change Their Voting Addresses At Will. | 5 |
| 3. Respondent Bernabei’s Failure to Maintain a Residence in Canton Distinguishes This Case. | 6 |
| 4. Bernabei was not a Resident of 2118 University Heights Avenue when he Filed His Voter Registration Form And Declaration Of Candidacy. Respondents Disregarded Clearly Applicable Law And Abused Their Discretion In Accommodating His Candidacy. | 8 |
| D. Respondents Misstate the Law Applicable to Ohio’s Independent Disaffiliation Requirement. | 9 |
| 1. If a Candidate has Continuing Objective Ties with a Political Party, the Candidate Must Take Action to Sever Those Ties Prior to Running as an Independent. | 10 |
| 2. Pre-Petition Evidence is Entirely Relevant to the Independent Disaffiliation Analysis, and Respondents’ Position to the Contrary is Inconsistent with Ohio Law. | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| 3. Attempting to Gain Ballot Access with “Good Intentions” Does Not Establish Disaffiliation with a Political Party in “Good Faith.” | 17 |
| E. Respondent Bernabei’s Defense Proves, by Clear and Convincing Evidence, His Own Ineligibility for the Ballot. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir.2004). | 8 |
| <i>Cox v. Village of Union City</i> , 84 Ohio App. 279, 87 N.E.2d 374 (2nd Dist.1948). | 7 |
| <i>GTE Automatic Electric v. ARC Industries</i> , 47 Ohio St.2d 146, 351 N.E.2d 113 (1976). | 13 |
| <i>In re Protest of Brooks</i> , 3rd Dist. No. 17-03-17, 2003-Ohio-6990. | 9 |
| <i>In re Protest of Brooks</i> , 155 Ohio App. 3d 370, 2003-Ohio-6348, 801 N.E.2d 503 (3rd Dist.). | 9 |
| <i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 694 F.3d 760, 767 (6th Cir.2012). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jolly v. Deeds</i> , 135 Ohio St. 369, 21 N.E.2d 108 (1939). | 7 |
| <i>Kyser v. Bd. of Elections of Cuyahoga Cnty.</i> , 36 Ohio St. 2d 17, 22, 303 N.E.2d 77 (1973). | 7 |
| <i>Med. Mut. of Ohio v. Schlotterer</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 181, 2009-Ohio-2496, 909 N.E.2d 1237. | 2 |
| <i>Morrison v. Colley</i> , 467 F.3d 503 (6th Cir.2006). | 10 |
| <i>Spangler v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 7 Ohio St.3d 20, 455 N.E.2d 1009 (1983). | 7 |
| <i>State ex rel. Brinda v. Lorain Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 299, 2007-Ohio-5228, 874 N.E.2d 1205. | 2 |
| <i>State ex rel. Davis v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 222, 2013-Ohio-4616, 223, 998 N.E.2d 1093. | 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Duncan v. Portage Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 405, 2007-Ohio-5346, 875 N.E.2d 578. | 3, 5 |
| <i>State ex rel. Eaton v. Erie Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 6th Dist. No. E-05-065, 2006-Ohio-966. | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Ernst v. Brunner</i> , 145 Ohio Misc. 2d 73, 2007-Ohio-7265, 882 N.E.2d 990. | 2 |
| <i>State ex rel. Higgins v. Brown</i> , 170 Ohio St. 511, 166 N.E.2d 759 (1960). | 3, 5 |
| <i>State ex rel. Husted v. Brunner</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 288, 2009-Ohio-5327, 915 N.E.2d 1215. | 2, 5, 6 |
| <i>State ex rel. Klink v. Eyrich</i> , 157 Ohio St. 338, 105 N.E.2d 399 (1952). | 7 |
| <i>State ex rel. Linnabary v. Husted</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 535, 8 N.E.3d 940, 2014-Ohio-1417. | 3 |
| <i>State ex rel. Markulin v. Ashtabula Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 180, 602 N.E.2d 626 (1992). | 6 |
| <i>State ex rel. Melvin v. Sweeney</i> , 154 Ohio St. 223, 226, 94 N.E.2d 785 (1950). | 2 |
| <i>State ex rel. Monroe v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 62, 2013-Ohio-4490, 997 N.E.2d 524. | 15, 16, 20 |
| <i>State ex rel. Myles v. Brunner</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 328, 2008-Ohio-5097, 899 N.E.2d 120. | 2 |
| <i>State ex rel. Painter v. Brunner</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 17, 2011-Ohio-35, 941 N.E.2d 782. | 2 |
| <i>State ex rel. Purdy v. Clermont Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 77 Ohio St. 3d 338, 344, 673 N.E.2d 1351 (1997). | 19 |
| <i>State ex rel. Schenck v. Shattuck</i> , 1 Ohio St.3d 272, 439 N.E.2d 891 (1982). | 2 |
| <i>State ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 506, 2008-Ohio-6333, 900 N.E.2d 982. | 2 |
| <i>State ex rel. Stokes v. Brunner</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2008-Ohio-5392, 898 N.E.2d 23. | 2 |
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274 (1974). | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| STATUTES | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| R.C. 3501.01. | 3 |
| R.C. 3503.02. | 6, 7 |
| R.C. 3513.30. | 12 |
| R.C. 3513.257. | 3, 19 |
| R.C. 3513.261.. . . . | 5, 6, 8 |
| R.C. 3513.262.. . . . | 16 |
| R.C. 3599.36. | 5 |
| SECONDARY SOURCES | |
| Defendant-Appellee Ohio Secretary of State’s Memorandum in Opposition to Petition for En Banc Consideration, (Sept. 21, 2012), <i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 6th Cir. Case No. 12-3998, https://ecf.ca6.uscourts.gov/docs1/006011442525 (last accessed Aug. 22, 2015). | 1, 12 |
| <i>In re Edna Boyle</i> , Ohio Sec. of State Letter (Oct. 5, 2007), <i>aff’d in dicta</i> , <i>State ex rel. Boyle v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , Ohio Ct. of Cmn. Pleas, Summit Cty. Case No. 2007-10-7107, 2007 WL 4462641 (Oct. 17, 2007). | 16 |
| <i>In re Greg Jolivette</i> , Ohio Sec. of State Letter (June 26, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 820, 694 F.3d 760. | 16 |
| 1991 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 91-045. | 6 |
| 1993 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 93-055. | 9 |
| 2002 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2-165. | 7 |
| Ohio Sec. State Adv. Op. No. 2007-05. | 10, 11 |
| Merit Brief of Defendant-Appellee Ohio Secretary of State Jon Husted, Aug. 29, 2012, <i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 6th Cir. Case No. 12-3998, https://ecf.ca6.uscourts.gov/docs1/006011417469 (last accessed Aug. 22, 2015). | 14, 19 |
